

# COMPUCESSORY®

## Wireless Foldable Headset

**MODEL: 15167**



### **USER MANUAL**

Thank you for choosing the CCS15167 Active Noise Cancellation Wireless Headset.  
Please read this user guide carefully before operation and save these instructions for future reference.

## Product Introduction:

- Version 5.0
- Audio support: SBC and AAC decoder
- Bluetooth music duration: 16 hours
- Bluetooth and ANC music duration: 12 hours
- ANC duration: 40 hours
- ANC active noise cancellation function
- Support wired AUX audio playback

## Package Contents:

- 1 CCS15167 Wireless Headphone
- 1 Micro USB charging cable
- 1 3.5mm audio cable
- 1 User Manual

## Button Function:

TO...	BUTTON	PRESS
Turn On/Off headphone	● ● ●	and hold 3 sec with public version of the female voice "power on/off"
Start Bluetooth pairing		When headphone turned off, press and hold 3 sec
Play/Pause		X1
Volume Up/Down	▶▶ / ◀◀	>1
Go to Next/Previous Track	▶▶ / ◀◀	and hold
Answer/End Call	● ● ●	X1
Reject an Incoming Call		X2 quickly
Last-number Redial		
Prompt Voice: standard voice, subject to sample		

### NOTE:

Music playback is paused during call functions and resumes when the call ends.

## LED Light Display Indication:

- Power on: blue light blinks after the red and blue light alternately blinks
- Power off: red light flashing
- Pairing status: red and blue lights alternately flashing fast
- Music state: blue light blinks slowly
- Charging status: red light on long
- Charging completed: red light off
- Low battery status: red light flashing, alarm tone 5 minutes to remind once

## How to Use:

### A. CHARGE:

1. Connect the USB charging cable to the headphone and a USB source.
2. LED lights red during charging, and turns off when charged.

### B. PAIRING:

1. With the headphones turned off, press and hold ●●● for 3 seconds to enter pairing mode. LED rapidly flashes blue and red and public version of the female voice "power on".
2. On your device, turn on the Bluetooth function and set it to search for Bluetooth devices.
3. Select CCS15167 from the list of found devices.
4. When paired, the LED blue light slow flashing after the red and blue alternately flashing.
5. When power is off, press and hold the "function button" for 5 seconds, see the red and blue lights flashing alternately and then release your mobile device to search for the Bluetooth headset, then click connect and public version of the female voice "power on".
6. With power on, press and hold the Volume Up/Down key for about 5 seconds to clear pairing and re-enter pairing mode with voice of 'Di'.
7. When the power is on, it can automatically connect back, and when the connection distance is exceeded, it will automatically connect back to the effective distance range, and you can hear the public version of the female voice prompting "connected or disconnect".

### NOTE:

- During pairing, if the headphones are not connected to a device within 10 minutes, they automatically turn off.
- When successfully paired, your headphones automatically reconnects to the most recently paired device when switched on.
- When the volume is increased to the maximum minimum, there is an alarm sound.

### C. AUX IN:

When battery exhausted or power off, can insert the 3.5mm audio cable and use it as a wired headphone.

#### **D. VOICE DIALING (Voice Assistant):**

When the standby or music playback, three clicks multi-function keys iPhone can enable voice dialing, iPhone can call Siri function.

#### **E. BATTERY:**

1. When the power is on and the device detects that the battery is low, you will hear 'Du Du Du Du' and the red light will be flashing.
2. When the device detects that the battery is low to 3V, the device will automatically shut down with a red light flashing and a voice of "power off".
3. When in the connected state, the power can be displayed on the device, some Android may not be displayed.

#### **F. LINE IN FUNCTION:**

Unplug the audio cable, press and hold the function button for 3 seconds to power back on and connect to Bluetooth.

#### **G. NOISE REDUCTION FUNCTION:**

In any mode, the green light is always lighting when active noise cancellation is turned on. Green light goes off when active noise cancellation is turned off. (Noise reduction standard: 20~25db)

**NOTE:** This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

### **RF Exposure Warning Statements:**

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment shall be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & body.

FCC ID: XXXXXXX-XXXXX

# COMPUCESSORY®

## Casque d'écoute sans fil pliable

**MODÈLE : 15167**



**MANUAL DE L'UTILISATEUR**

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi les écouteurs sans fil avec neutralisation active du bruit CCS15167.  
Veuillez lire attentivement le présent document et le conserver pour référence ultérieure.

## Présentation :

- Version : 5.0
- Formats audio : SBC et AAC
- Durée d'utilisation sans fil : 16 heures
- Durée d'utilisation sans fil en mode antibruit : 12 heures
- Durée d'utilisation en mode antibruit : 40 heures
- Neutralisation active du bruit
- Connexion auxiliaire

## Contenu :

- 1 Écouteurs
- 1 Cordon de recharge micro-USB
- 1 Fil audio 3,5 mm
- 1 Mode d'emploi

## Fonctions principales :

FONCTION	BOUTON	DIRECTIVES
Allumer ou éteindre les écouteurs		Appuyez pendant 3 secondes et vous entendrez une confirmation vocale
Association Bluetooth	● ● ●	Appuyez pendant 3 secondes
Lecture/Pause		Appuyez une fois
Augmentation ou diminution du volume	▶▶ / ◀◀	Appuyez une ou plusieurs fois
Chanson suivante ou précédente	▶▶ / ◀◀	Appuyez sur le bouton et gardez-le enfoncé quelques secondes
Répondre à un appel ou raccrocher		Appuyez une fois
Ignorer un appel	● ● ●	Appuyez deux fois
Recomposer le dernier numéro		
Avertissement sonore par une voix synthétique		

## REMARQUE :

La musique s'arrêtera automatiquement lorsque votre téléphone reçoit un appel. Elle reprendra lorsque vous raccrocherez.

## Légende pour le voyant indicateur :

- Activation des écouteurs : Le voyant clignotera bleu et rouge en alternance.
- Désactivation des écouteurs : Le voyant clignotera rouge.
- Association par Bluetooth : Le voyant clignotera rapidement bleu et rouge en alternance.
- Mode lecture audio : Le voyant clignotera bleu lentement.
- Mode recharge : Le voyant clignotera rouge lentement.
- Recharge terminée : Le voyant s'éteindra.
- Charge faible : Le voyant clignotera rouge rapidement. Vous entendrez une alerte sonore 5 minutes avant que la charge soit épuisée.

## Mode d'emploi :

### A. RECHARGE :

1. Insérez une extrémité du cordon de recharge dans la prise micro-USB des écouteurs, et l'autre dans une source d'alimentation.
2. Le voyant clignotera rouge durant la recharge, et s'éteindra une fois la recharge terminée.

### B. ASSOCIATION BLUETOOTH :

1. Appuyez sur le bouton ●●● et gardez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. Le voyant clignotera rouge et bleu en alternance, et vous entendrez une confirmation vocale.
2. Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur l'appareil que vous voulez associé aux écouteurs.
3. Choisissez CCS15167 parmi les options offertes.
4. Le voyant clignotera bleu lentement une fois les écouteurs associés.
5. Appuyez sur le bouton ... et gardez-le enfoncé pendant 5 secondes pour confirmer l'association. Vous entendrez une confirmation vocale.
6. Vous pouvez associer les écouteurs avec un autre appareil en appuyant sur le bouton du contrôle du volume et en le gardant enfoncé pendant 5 secondes. Vous entendrez une confirmation vocale.
7. Une fois les écouteurs associés à votre appareil, la connexion sans fil se fera automatiquement dès qu'ils seront dans la portée du signal. Vous entendrez une confirmation vocale.

### REMARQUE :

- Les écouteurs s'éteindront automatiquement après 10 minutes si aucune connexion n'est établie avec eux.
- Une fois les écouteurs associés à votre appareil, vous n'aurez pas à reprendre la connexion, même si vous les éteignez. Celle-ci se fera automatiquement lorsque vous réactiverez les écouteurs.
- Vous entendrez une alerte lorsque vous augmenterez le volume sonore au maximum.

### C. PRISE AUXILIAIRE :

Vous pouvez utiliser le fil audio de 3,5 mm pour établir une connexion filaire lorsque la pile est épuisée.



#### **D. ASSISTANCE VOCALE :**

Appuyez trois fois sur le bouton de votre appareil iOS pour activer la composition vocale.

#### **E. PILE :**

1. Vous entendrez une alerte (« dou, dou, dou, dou ») lorsque la pile tombe sous les 3 V.
2. Le voyant clignotera rouge et vous entendrez une alerte lorsque la pile tombe sous les 3 V.
3. L'état de la pile de vos écouteurs s'affichera sur votre appareil iOS et certains appareils Android.

#### **F. CONNEXION FILAIRE :**

Appuyez sur le bouton approprié pendant 3 secondes après avoir débranché le fil audio pour reprendre votre connexion sans fil avec votre appareil.

#### **G. NEUTRALISATION ACTIVE DU BRUIT :**

Le voyant virera au vert lorsque la neutralisation du bruit est activée (réduction de 20 à 25 dB).

**REMARQUE :** Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites pour appareils numériques de classe B, selon l'article 15 de la FCC. Ces limites sont destinées à assurer une protection raisonnable contre le brouillage préjudiciable dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil utilise et peut émettre des radiofréquences et pourrait, s'il n'était pas installé et utilisé selon les consignes, brouiller les communications radio. Cependant, il n'existe aucune garantie contre ce brouillage dans le cas où l'installation n'est pas conforme.

En cas d'interférence avec la réception radiophonique ou télévisuelle, déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant l'équipement, vous pouvez tenter de résoudre le problème de l'une des façons suivantes :

- Réorientez ou déplacez l'antenne de réception.
- Éloignez l'équipement du poste de réception.
- Brancher l'équipement sur une prise appartenant à un circuit différent de celui sur lequel est branché le récepteur.
- Consultez un distributeur ou un technicien radio/télévision qualifié pour obtenir de l'aide.

Toute transformation ou modification non expressément autorisée par l'autorité responsable de la conformité pourrait entraîner sa nullité.

Le présent appareil est conforme à l'article 15 de la FCC (organisme de réglementation américain). Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) il ne doit pas émettre de brouillage préjudiciable; (2) il doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

### **Avertissement à propos des radiofréquences :**

Cet appareil respecte les normes d'exposition aux radiofréquences dans un milieu non contrôlé de la FCC. Il doit être installé et utilisé de telle manière que le radiateur soit situé à au moins 20 cm du corps principal.

Code FCC : **XXXXXXX-XXXXX**

# COMPUCESSORY®

## Microauricular Plegable Inalámbrico

**MODELO: 15167**



### **MANUAL DE USUARIO**

Gracias por seleccionar el auricular inalámbrico con cancelación de ruido activa CCS15167. Por favor lea detenidamente esta guía del usuario antes de usar este dispositivo y guarde estas instrucciones para referencia en el futuro.

## Presentación del producto:

- Versión 5.0
- Soporte de audio: Decodificador SBC (codificación de sub-banda de baja complejidad) y AAC (codificación de audio avanzada)
- Duración de la música en Bluetooth: 16 horas
- Duración de la música en Bluetooth y ANC: 12 horas
- Duración en ANC: 40 horas
- Función de cancelación de ruido activa ANC
- Es compatible con reproducción de audio AUX con cable

## Contenido del paquete:

- 1 Auricular
- 1 Cable de carga Micro USB
- 1 Cable de audio de 3.5 mm
- 1 Manual del usuario

## Función del botón:

PARA...	BOTÓN	OPRIMA
Encender/apagar el auricular	● ● ●	y manténgalo oprimido por 3 segundos con la versión pública de la voz femenina "encendido/apagado"
Iniciar el emparejamiento con Bluetooth		Cuando el auricular está apagado, oprímalo y manténgalo oprimido por 3 segundos
Reproducir/Pausar		X1
Subir/bajar el volumen	▶▶ / ◀◀	>1
Ir a la pista siguiente/anterior	▶▶ / ◀◀	y manténgalo oprimido
Contestar/finalizar llamada	● ● ●	X1
Rechazar una llamada		X2 rápidamente
Volver a marca el último número		
Indicación de voz: voz estándar, sujeta a muestra		

### NOTA:

La reproducción de música se suspende durante las funciones de llamada y se reanuda cuando finaliza la llamada.

## Indicación de pantalla de luz LED:

- Encendido: la luz azul parpadea después de que la luz roja y la azul parpadean alternativamente
- Apagado: destella la luz roja
- Estatus de emparejamiento: la luz roja y la azul destellan alternativamente con rapidez
- Estado de música: la luz azul parpadea lentamente
- Estatus de carga: la luz roja se enciende prolongadamente
- Carga completada: se apaga la luz roja
- Estatus de batería baja: la luz roja destella, tono de alarma 5 minutos para recordar una vez

## Cómo usar:

### A. CARGA:

1. Conecte el cable de carga USB al auricular y una fuente USB;
2. Luces LED rojas durante la carga y se apagan cuando se completa la carga.

### B. EMPAREJAMIENTO:

1. Con los auriculares apagados, oprima y mantenga oprimido ●●● por 3 segundos para ingresar en el modo de emparejamiento. El LED destella rápidamente en colores azul y rojo y la versión pública de la voz femenina "encendido".
2. En su dispositivo, active la función Bluetooth y fíjela para buscar dispositivos Bluetooth.
3. Seleccione CCS15167 de la lista de dispositivos encontrados.
4. Al estar emparejada, la luz LED azul destella lentamente después de que la roja y la azul destellan alternativamente.
5. Al estar apagado, oprima y mantenga oprimido el "botón de función" por 5 segundos, vea la luz roja y la azul destellando alternativamente y luego suelte su dispositivo móvil para buscar el microauricular Bluetooth, luego haga clic en conectar y la versión pública de la voz femenina "encendido".
6. Al estar encendido, oprima y mantenga oprimida la tecla de Subir/bajar el volumen por unos 5 segundos para borrar el emparejamiento y re-ingresar el modo de emparejamiento con voz de 'Di'.
7. Cuando la alimentación está activada, puede reconectarse automáticamente y cuando se sobrepasa la distancia de conexión, automáticamente se reconectará en el rango de distancia efectivo y usted podrá escuchar la versión pública de la indicación de voz femenina "conectado o desconectar".

### NOTA:

- Durante el emparejamiento, si los auriculares no están conectados a un dispositivo en el lapso de 10 minutos, se apagarán automáticamente.
- Al emparejarse exitosamente, sus auriculares se reconectarán automáticamente al dispositivo emparejado más recientemente al estar encendido.
- Cuando se aumenta el volumen al máximo mínimo, sonará una alarma.

### C. AUX IN:

Cuando la batería se agota o apaga, puede insertar el cable de audio de 3.5 mm y usarlo como auricular con cable.

#### **D. MARCACIÓN DE VOZ (Asistente de voz):**

Cuando la reproducción está en modo de espera o música, hacer clic tres veces en las teclas multifuncionales del iPhone puede activar la marcación de voz, iPhone puede llamar a la función Siri.

#### **E. BATERÍA:**

1. Al estar encendido, el dispositivo detecta que la batería está baja, se escuchará un 'Du Du Du Du' y destellará la luz roja.
2. Cuando el dispositivo detecta que la batería está baja a 3V, el dispositivo se apagará automáticamente, la luz roja destellará y se escuchará una voz de "apagado".
3. En el estado de conectado, se puede mostrar la potencia en el dispositivo, algunos Android podrían no mostrarla.

#### **F. FUNCIÓN DE LÍNEA DE ENTRADA (Line IN):**

Enchufe el cable de audio, oprima y mantenga oprimido el botón de función por 3 segundos para volver a encender y conectar al Bluetooth.

#### **G. FUNCIÓN DE REDUCCIÓN DE RUIDO:**

En cualquier modo, la luz verde estará encendida siempre que esté encendida la cancelación de ruido activa. La luz verde se apaga cuando se apaga la cancelación de ruido activa. (Estándar de reducción de ruido: 20~25db)

**NOTA:** Este equipo ha sido sometido a prueba demostrándose que cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital Clase B, de acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las normas de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC, por sus siglas en inglés). Estos límites están diseñados para brindar protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia perjudicial en las radiocomunicaciones. No obstante, no hay garantía de que no habrá interferencia en una instalación específica.

Si este equipo causara interferencias perjudiciales a la recepción de radio o televisión, lo que se puede determinar apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se anima al usuario a tratar de corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:

- Reorientar o colocar en otro lugar la antena receptora.
- Aumentar la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conectar el equipo en un tomacorriente en un circuito diferente del circuito al que está conectado el receptor.
- Consulte a su vendedor o a un técnico de radio/TV experimentado para obtener más ayuda.

Cualquier cambio o modificación no expresamente aprobado por la parte responsable del cumplimiento puede anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Este dispositivo cumple con la sección 15 de las Normas FCC. La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) que este dispositivo no pueda causar interferencia perjudicial y (2) que este dispositivo acepte cualquier interferencia recibida incluyendo interferencia que pueda causar la operación no deseada.

### **Declaraciones de advertencia de exposición a la radiofrecuencia (RF):**

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC) establecidos para entornos no controlados. Este equipo se debe instalar y operar con una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y el cuerpo del instalador/usuario.

FCC ID: XXXXXXX-XXXXX

## Instructions

### **CALL US FIRST! DO NOT RETURN TO STORE.**

For immediate help with assembly or product information call our toll-free number: **1-888-598-7316** Mon. - Fri. 7am to 7 pm CST  
Our staff is ready to provide assistance. Damaged or missing parts ship from our facility in 1-2 business days.

Please provide the following information:

1. Full Name
2. Physical Address – do not include P.O. Box as our carriers cannot deliver to P.O. Boxes
3. Phone Number
4. Model Number
5. Part Number
6. Invoice #
7. Date of Purchase

Note: Our policy is to send all parts requests via normal ground transportation. If your requirements are to have these parts via overnight/next day, please provide your designated carrier and account number. Replacement panels are not available. If any damage has occurred during shipment please return the entire unit to place of purchase for credit and replacement. Original invoice may be required.

Before you begin:

Open, identify and count all parts prior to assembly. Lay out the parts on a non-abrasive surface such as carpet or blanket.

## Instructions

### **APPELEZ-NOUS D'ABORD! NE REVENEZ PAS AU MAGASIN.**

Pour obtenir une aide immédiate concernant l'assemblage ou des informations sur les produits, appelez notre numéro sans frais :  
**1-888-598-7316** Lun. - vend. 7h à 19 h CST Notre personnel vous attend pour vous offrir son aide.  
Les pièces endommagées ou manquantes sont expédiées de nos locaux sous 1 à 2 jours ouvrables.

Veillez inclure les informations suivantes :

1. Nom complet
2. Adresse physique – ne pas inclure de boîte postale, car nos porteurs ne peuvent pas livrer à ces boîtes.
3. Numéro de téléphone
4. Numéro de modèle
5. Numéro de pièce
6. Numéro de facture
7. Date d'achat

Remarque : Notre politique est d'envoyer toutes les pièces demandées par transport terrestre normal. Si vous voulez recevoir ces pièces le jour suivant, indiquez votre porteur désigné ainsi qu'un numéro de compte. Nous ne fournissons pas de panneaux de rechange. En cas d'endommagement en cours de transport, renvoyez l'unité entière au lieu d'achat pour recevoir un crédit ou un échange. La facture originale vous sera peut-être demandée.

Avant de commencer:

Ouvrez, identifiez et comptez toutes les pièces avant l'assemblage. Disposez à plat les pièces sur une surface non abrasive comme un tapis ou une couverture.

## Instrucciones

### **¡LLÁMENOS PRIMERO! NO DEVUELVA EL PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA.**

Para recibir ayuda inmediata con el ensamble o información del producto, llame a nuestro número gratuito: **1-888-598-7316**  
De lunes a viernes de 7 a.m. a 7 p.m., hora del Centro. Nuestro personal está preparado para brindarle asistencia.  
Las partes dañadas o faltantes saldrán de nuestras instalaciones en el transcurso de 1 a 2 días hábiles.

Recuerde proporcionar la siguiente información:

1. Nombre completo
2. Domicilio físico – No incluya apartados postales debido a que no podemos realizar entregas en un apartado postal.
3. Número telefónico
4. Número de modelo
5. Número de parte
6. Número de factura
7. Fecha de compra

Nota: Nuestra política es enviar todas las solicitudes de partes por transporte terrestre regular. Si usted solicitó el envío de estas partes durante la noche o con entrega al día siguiente, proporcione el nombre de su compañía de mensajería y su número de cuenta. Los paneles de repuesto no están disponibles. Si ocurrió algún daño durante el envío, devuelva la unidad completa al lugar de compra para su devolución o reposición. Es posible que le pidan la factura original.

Antes de iniciar:

Abra, identifique y cuente todas las partes antes del ensamble. Coloque todas las partes en una superficie no abrasiva, como una alfombra o sábana.